

**COMMUNITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**  
**Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**  
**With Independent Auditor's Report**

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Table of Contents**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

<b>Independent Auditor's Report</b>	<b>1-2</b>
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6-7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-18

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Trustees of  
Community Communications, Inc.:

### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Community Communications, Inc. (the "Organization") which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Community Communications, Inc. as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Withum Smith+Brown, PC*

March 27, 2023

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Statements of Financial Position**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,007,827	\$ 929,316
Accounts receivable, net	355,380	294,562
Memberships and grants receivable	25,000	25,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	165,636	65,464
Current portion of donated facilities use	<u>238,824</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current assets	1,792,667	1,314,342
Investments	2,777,317	3,338,664
Property and equipment, net	271,816	315,649
Donated facilities use, less current portion	5,918,188	-
Intangible assets, net	<u>699,987</u>	<u>715,215</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 11,459,975</u>	<u>\$ 5,683,870</u>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 262,430	\$ 118,039
Accrued expenses	236,642	213,775
Deferred revenues	<u>4,000</u>	<u>4,500</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>503,072</u>	<u>336,314</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	2,103,215	2,228,403
Board designated	<u>1,481,963</u>	<u>1,767,804</u>
Total net assets without donor restrictions	3,585,178	3,996,207
With donor restrictions		
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>7,371,725</u>	<u>1,351,349</u>
Total net assets	<u>10,956,903</u>	<u>5,347,556</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 11,459,975</u>	<u>\$ 5,683,870</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Statements of Activities**  
**Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021**

	2022			2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<b>Revenues, support and gains</b>						
Grants	\$ 389,219	\$ -	\$ 389,219	\$ 562,423	\$ -	\$ 562,423
Memberships	1,982,124	-	1,982,124	1,749,814	-	1,749,814
Program underwriting	1,783,077	-	1,783,077	1,483,376	-	1,483,376
Bequests	-	-	-	9,588	-	9,588
Vehicle contributions	144,758	-	144,758	158,182	-	158,182
Investment gain (loss), net	(444,659)	(136,636)	(581,295)	393,530	120,868	514,398
Donated facilities, materials, property and services	361,409	6,254,550	6,615,959	934,715	-	934,715
Other income	107,542	-	107,542	347,758	-	347,758
	4,323,470	6,117,914	10,441,384	5,639,386	120,868	5,760,254
Net assets released from restrictions	97,538	(97,538)	-	58,187	(58,187)	-
Total revenues, support and gains	4,421,008	6,020,376	10,441,384	5,697,573	62,681	5,760,254
<b>Expenses</b>						
Program services						
Programming and production	2,134,131	-	2,134,131	2,276,688	-	2,276,688
Broadcasting	405,629	-	405,629	424,213	-	424,213
Program information and promotion	90,643	-	90,643	133,664	-	133,664
Total program services	2,630,403	-	2,630,403	2,834,565	-	2,834,565
Supporting services						
Fundraising and membership development	1,223,873	-	1,223,873	1,114,942	-	1,114,942
Management and general	977,761	-	977,761	1,165,311	-	1,165,311
Total supporting services	2,201,634	-	2,201,634	2,280,253	-	2,280,253
Total expenses	4,832,037	-	4,832,037	5,114,818	-	5,114,818
<b>Changes in net assets</b>	(411,029)	6,020,376	5,609,347	582,755	62,681	645,436
<b>Net assets</b>						
Beginning of year	3,996,207	1,351,349	5,347,556	3,413,452	1,288,668	4,702,120
End of year	\$ 3,585,178	\$ 7,371,725	\$ 10,956,903	\$ 3,996,207	\$ 1,351,349	\$ 5,347,556

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Statements of Cash Flows**  
**Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Changes in net assets	\$ 5,609,347	\$ 645,436
Adjustment to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	86,254	72,131
Realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	581,295	(460,455)
Forgiveness of debt	-	(292,080)
Bad debt expense	6,093	1,293
Donated facilities use, net of discount	(6,157,012)	-
Changes in		
Accounts receivable	(66,911)	19,768
Memberships and grants receivable	-	38,452
Prepaid and other expenses	(100,172)	47,454
Accounts payable	144,391	(54,384)
Accrued expenses	22,867	(14,549)
Deferred revenues	(500)	(15,710)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>125,652</u>	<u>(12,644)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of investments	(666,790)	(580,257)
Proceeds from sale of investments	646,842	626,820
Purchase of property and equipment	(27,193)	(6,406)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(47,141)</u>	<u>40,157</u>
Net change in cash	78,511	27,513
<b>Cash</b>		
Beginning of year	<u>929,316</u>	<u>901,803</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 1,007,827</u>	<u>\$ 929,316</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**Year Ended September 30, 2022**

	Program Services				Supporting Services			Total
	Programming and Production	Broadcasting	Program Information and Promotion	Total Program Services	Fundraising and Membership Development	Management and General	Total Supporting Services	
Advertising	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 401	\$ 401	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 401
Bank fees	-	-	-	-	-	14,982	14,982	14,982
Contracted services	121,900	26,790	5,750	154,440	908,865	173,070	1,081,935	1,236,375
Depreciation and amortization	-	78,968	-	78,968	-	7,286	7,286	86,254
Donated facilities	232,992	48,869	1,975	283,836	49,856	159,935	209,791	493,627
Donated services	17,392	3,696	-	21,088	7,925	9,496	17,421	38,509
Dues and registrations	32,796	625	-	33,421	18,155	31,920	50,075	83,496
Employee benefits	15,318	1,066	1,230	17,614	3,797	8,678	12,475	30,089
Entertainment	213	-	-	213	518	2,393	2,911	3,124
General insurance	-	20,505	-	20,505	-	81,938	81,938	102,443
Health insurance	105,319	5,531	8,364	119,214	14,434	41,614	56,048	175,262
Payroll	671,834	34,630	65,231	771,695	140,326	294,069	434,395	1,206,090
Payroll taxes	54,196	2,693	5,146	62,035	11,101	22,688	33,789	95,824
Postage and freight	-	-	-	-	19,962	2,352	22,314	22,314
Printing	-	-	2,546	2,546	-	1,756	1,756	4,302
Program acquisition	858,643	-	-	858,643	-	-	-	858,643
Rent	-	43,359	-	43,359	-	3,220	3,220	46,579
Repairs and maintenance	-	7,686	-	7,686	-	45,277	45,277	52,963
Supplies and premiums	968	35,211	-	36,179	29,319	13,470	42,789	78,968
Telephone	4,076	26,547	-	30,623	3,684	6,140	9,824	40,447
Temporary staffing	8,370	-	-	8,370	14,444	850	15,294	23,664
Travel	10,114	2,005	-	12,119	1,487	7,893	9,380	21,499
Utilities	-	67,448	-	67,448	-	42,951	42,951	110,399
Miscellaneous expenses	-	-	-	-	-	5,783	5,783	5,783
	<u>\$ 2,134,131</u>	<u>\$ 405,629</u>	<u>\$ 90,643</u>	<u>\$ 2,630,403</u>	<u>\$ 1,223,873</u>	<u>\$ 977,761</u>	<u>\$ 2,201,634</u>	<u>\$ 4,832,037</u>

The Notes to Financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**Year Ended September 30, 2021**

	Program Services				Supporting Services			Total
	Programming and Production	Broadcasting	Program Information and Promotion	Total Program Services	Fundraising and Membership Development	Management and General	Total Supporting Services	
Advertising	\$ 1,338	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,338	\$ 1,356	\$ 1,000	\$ 2,356	\$ 3,694
Agency fees	-	-	-	-	45,400	-	45,400	45,400
Bank fees	-	-	-	-	-	2,570	2,570	2,570
Contracted services	76,894	22,229	14,457	113,580	673,787	177,670	851,457	965,037
Depreciation and amortization	-	67,800	-	67,800	-	4,331	4,331	72,131
Donated facilities	390,753	82,133	3,319	476,205	83,792	269,628	353,420	829,625
Donated services	17,392	6,696	-	24,088	9,506	71,496	81,002	105,090
Dues and registrations	30,662	218	-	30,880	2,645	33,542	36,187	67,067
Employee benefits	15,816	1,213	2,006	19,035	1,466	2,101	3,567	22,602
Entertainment	533	-	743	1,276	1,432	1,467	2,899	4,175
General insurance	-	19,213	-	19,213	-	76,850	76,850	96,063
Health insurance	89,847	5,115	11,024	105,986	21,429	46,311	67,740	173,726
Payroll	730,345	44,519	93,090	867,954	131,892	227,769	359,661	1,227,615
Payroll taxes	62,387	3,673	8,648	74,708	13,215	20,599	33,814	108,522
Postage and freight	-	230	13	243	63,593	5,145	68,738	68,981
Printing	-	-	-	-	5,761	170	5,931	5,931
Program acquisition	850,646	-	-	850,646	-	-	-	850,646
Rent	-	41,070	-	41,070	-	(5,055)	(5,055)	36,015
Repairs and maintenance	200	5,617	-	5,817	-	35,519	35,519	41,336
Supplies and premiums	573	21,322	364	22,259	4,530	11,978	16,508	38,767
Telephone	3,750	28,776	-	32,526	242	9,717	9,959	42,485
Temporary staffing	3,060	-	-	3,060	-	137,182	137,182	140,242
Travel	2,492	521	-	3,013	-	1,841	1,841	4,854
Utilities	-	73,868	-	73,868	-	33,480	33,480	107,348
Miscellaneous expenses	-	-	-	-	54,896	-	54,896	54,896
	<u>\$ 2,276,688</u>	<u>\$ 424,213</u>	<u>\$ 133,664</u>	<u>\$ 2,834,565</u>	<u>\$ 1,114,942</u>	<u>\$ 1,165,311</u>	<u>\$ 2,280,253</u>	<u>\$ 5,114,818</u>

The Notes to Financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION**

Community Communications, Inc. (the "Organization") is a nonprofit Florida corporation that currently operates a noncommercial public radio station, WMFE-FM 90.7, broadcasting to Central and East Central Florida service areas. Effective January 4, 2018, the Organization acquired the assets of a noncommercial educational radio station, WMFV-FM 89.5 (WMFV), broadcasting to the Villages and Ocala, Florida service areas.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of Presentation**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"). In accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. Net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

**Net assets without donor restrictions:** Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. These assets may, however, be subject to Board designation. At September 30, 2022 and 2021, net assets without donor restrictions include funds designated by the Board of Trustees for reserves and other purposes in the amount of \$1,481,963 and \$1,767,804 respectively. At September 30, 2022 and 2021, undesignated net assets totaled \$2,103,215 and \$2,228,403, respectively.

**Net assets with donor restrictions:** Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time, or endowments which neither expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled or removed by actions of the Organization. If a restriction is fulfilled in the same period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as net assets without donor restrictions. Amounts received that are to be maintained by the Organization in perpetuity are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. At September 30, 2022 and 2021, net assets with donor restrictions totaled \$7,371,725 and \$1,351,349, respectively.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts in the statements of financial position, statements of activities, and related footnote disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Accounting Pronouncements Adopted in Current Year**

*Contributed Non-Financial Assets*

In September 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets* (Topic 958) ("ASU 2020-07") which is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted, and is intended to improve transparency in the reporting of contributed nonfinancial assets, also known as gifts in-kind, for not-for-profit organizations. The ASU requires a not-for-profit organization to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets, along with expanded disclosure requirements. The Organization adopted the provisions of ASU 2020-07 as of October 1, 2021, with minimal impact on its financial statements and related disclosures.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**Accounting Pronouncements Issued But Not Yet Adopted**

*Leases*

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases* ("ASU 2016-02"). ASU 2016-02 establishes a right-of-use ("ROU") model that requires a lessee to record a ROU asset and a lease liability on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The standard, as amended, is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of its pending adoption of ASU 2016-02 on its financial statements.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

**Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable represent amounts due from program underwriting contracts, and are recognized at the amount that management expects to be collected based on established collection history using a payor specific portfolio approach and review of individual balances. Amounts that are not expected to be received representing contractual adjustments and implicit price concessions are recognized as a reduction to the related revenue. The Organization recognizes a separate allowance only when it determines there has been an unforeseeable change in the customer's ability to pay subsequent to the delivery of services. As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization has recorded an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$7,024 and \$931, respectively.

**Investments**

Investments are recorded at fair value based upon quoted market prices. Interest and dividend income and realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in investment gain (loss), net on the statements of activities. Dividend revenue is recognized on the ex-dividend date. Investment expenses are netted against investment income.

**Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, if purchased, and at fair market value on the date received, if donated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which range between 3-10 years.

**Intangible Assets**

Purchased intangible assets consist of broadcasting rights and tower leases purchased in connection with the acquisition of the WMFV station. Intangible assets determined to have definite lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives, which is 15 years. The Organization does not amortize intangible assets deemed to have indefinite lives, which consists of the FCC license as described in Note 6.

**Impairment of Long-Lived Assets**

The Organization reviews its long-lived assets, including intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceed the fair value of the assets. There were no impairments of long-lived assets during fiscal years ended 2022 or 2021.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**Grants, Bequests, Memberships and Vehicle Contributions**

Revenue from grants designated for use in specific activities is recognized in the period in which the expenditures have been incurred in compliance with grantor's restrictions. Revenue from these grants is recognized only to the extent of expenditures incurred under the terms of the grant. Grants received in excess of revenue recognized are recorded as deferred revenue.

Grants receivable are stated at net realizable value. In determining whether or not to record an allowance for doubtful accounts, management makes a judgmental determination based on an evaluation of the facts and circumstances related to each account. Receivables are written off as a charge to the allowance when, in management's estimation, it is probable that the receivable is uncollectible.

Bequests, memberships and vehicle contributions consist primarily of unconditional promises to give and are recorded as made. All contributions are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, unless specifically restricted by the donor. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. Unconditional promises to give due within one year are recorded at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give due after one year are reported at the present value of their net realizable value, using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. There were no promises to give at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Revenues and support from bequests, memberships and vehicle contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or are restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as donor- restricted support that increases the with donor restriction net asset class.

**Program Underwriting**

Revenues are recognized when the earnings process is substantially complete and goods have been delivered or services performed at an amount expected to be collected. Revenues from program underwriting are recognized as pro rata over the broadcast period in accordance with the underwriting agreement. Revenues from program underwriting received but not yet earned are reported as deferred revenue.

**Donated Facilities, Materials, Property and Services**

Donated facilities, materials, property and services included in the accompanying financial statements are recorded at their fair market value at the date donated. Donated services - primarily accounting and consulting services - are only recorded if the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. No amounts have been recorded for non-specialized services; however, a number of volunteers have donated their time to the operations of the Organization.

Donated amounts received and recognized in the statements of activities consist of the following for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Donated facilities	\$ 6,577,450	\$ 829,625
Donated services	<u>38,509</u>	<u>105,090</u>
	<u>\$ 6,615,959</u>	<u>\$ 934,715</u>

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities. Salaries and related payroll expenses are allocated among functional categories based on the estimated proportion of time spent relative to each function. Other indirect costs such as donated facilities and utility expenses are allocated based on the number of employees per function.

**Income Taxes**

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") and from state income taxes under similar provisions of the Florida Statutes.

The Organization identifies and evaluates uncertain tax positions, if any, and recognizes the impact of uncertain tax positions for which there is a less than more-likely-than-not probability of the position being upheld when reviewed by the relevant taxing authority. Such positions are deemed to be unrecognized tax benefits and a corresponding liability is established on the statement of financial position. The Organization has not recognized a liability for uncertain tax positions. If there were an unrecognized tax benefit, the Organization would recognize interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense and penalties in operating expenses. The Organization's open tax years subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service generally remain open for three years from the date of filing.

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The Organization reports its financial assets and liabilities using a three-tier hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

*Level 1* - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

*Level 2* - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (e.g., interest rates); and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

*Level 3* - Inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Fair value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent information available to management. The respective carrying value of certain financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

The Organization's Level 1 financial assets consist of mutual funds as disclosed in Note 4 and are valued based on quoted market prices. There are no Level 2 or 3 financial instruments held by the Organization.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**Subsequent Events**

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through March 27, 2023, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued. Based on this evaluation, the Organization has determined that no subsequent events have occurred, which would require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.

**Reclassification**

Certain amounts within the donor restricted endowment table included in Note 8 have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. The reclassification had no impact on the statement of financial position, statement of activities, or changes in net assets for the year ended September 30, 2021.

**3. MEMBERSHIPS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE**

Memberships and grants receivable represent amounts due in less than one year and are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Memberships and grants receivable	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000
	<u>\$ 25,000</u>	<u>\$ 25,000</u>

**4. INVESTMENTS**

The fair values of investments consist of the following at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Stock mutual funds	\$ 1,536,212	\$ 2,136,745
Bond mutual funds	1,116,188	1,101,759
Money market mutual funds	<u>124,917</u>	<u>100,160</u>
	<u>\$ 2,777,317</u>	<u>\$ 3,338,664</u>

Investment income consists of the following for the year ended September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Unrealized gains (losses)	\$ (773,162)	\$ 267,738
Realized gains	123,878	189,824
Interest and dividends	<u>67,989</u>	<u>56,836</u>
Investment gain (loss), net	<u>\$ (581,295)</u>	<u>\$ 514,398</u>

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET**

Property and equipment, net consists of the following at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Land	\$ 82,671	\$ 82,671
Engineering equipment	1,434,429	1,407,235
Programming and production equipment	113,952	113,952
Office furniture and equipment	101,158	101,158
Computer equipment	<u>137,222</u>	<u>137,222</u>
	1,869,432	1,842,238
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,597,616)</u>	<u>(1,526,589)</u>
	<u>\$ 271,816</u>	<u>\$ 315,649</u>

Depreciation expense was \$71,025 and \$56,902 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET**

Intangible assets, net consist of the following at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
FCC license	\$ 620,035	\$ 620,035
Tower leases	<u>152,289</u>	<u>152,289</u>
	772,324	772,324
Less: Accumulated amortization	<u>(72,337)</u>	<u>(57,109)</u>
	<u>\$ 699,987</u>	<u>\$ 715,215</u>

Amortization expense was \$15,229 for each of the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Estimated future amortization expense for tower leases is as follows:

2023	\$ 15,229
2024	15,229
2025	15,229
2026	15,229
2027	15,229
Thereafter	<u>3,807</u>
Total amortization expense	<u>\$ 79,952</u>

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Humanities programming	\$ 184,103	\$ 320,739
Endowment funds restricted in perpetuity	1,030,610	1,030,610
Time restriction - donated facilities use	<u>6,157,012</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 7,371,725</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,349</u>

Net assets released from restrictions are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
WMFV programming	\$ -	\$ 38,000
Humanities programming	-	20,187
Release of time restriction - donated facilities use	<u>97,538</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 97,538</u>	<u>\$ 58,187</u>

**8. DONOR-RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT FUNDS**

The Organization has donor-restricted endowment funds that are restricted to investment in perpetuity, are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions, and include a General Endowment Fund that is unrestricted and a Humanities Endowment Fund that is restricted for humanities programming. The Board of Trustees of the Organization has interpreted the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (FUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of an original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of the gift donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of the subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. In accordance with FUPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Organization
- The investment policies of the Organization



**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

The corpus of donor-restricted endowments are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Humanities Endowment Fund	\$ 468,884	\$ 468,884
General Endowment Fund	<u>561,726</u>	<u>561,726</u>
	<u>\$ 1,030,610</u>	<u>\$ 1,030,610</u>

The earnings on the Humanities Endowment Fund are restricted by the donor for humanities programming and are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by FUPMIFA. Earnings on the General Endowment Fund are expendable for general operating purposes and are classified as net assets without donor restrictions.

Spending from the endowment funds each year is based on 3.00% of the total market value of the investment, subject to prior recommendation of the Organization's Finance Committee and approval by the Board of Trustees.

The endowment funds are invested in accordance with the investment policies of the Organization in order to protect the principal of the fund, while obtaining a reasonable stable current return and a reasonable long-term growth of capital. The investments shall be so diversified as to minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the circumstances it is clearly prudent not to do so. The portion invested in fixed income shall meet the objectives of preservation of capital, liquidity to fund distributions over three to five years and optimal investment return within these constraints.

Changes in the donor-restricted endowment funds are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Endowment Net Assets, September 30, 2020</b>	\$ 701,206	\$ 688,942	\$ 1,390,148
Interest and dividends	13,638	13,638	27,276
Net realized gains on sale of investments	36,648	45,453	82,101
Net unrealized gain on investments	72,821	101,431	174,252
Distributions	<u>(20,549)</u>	<u>(59,841)</u>	<u>(80,390)</u>
<b>Endowment Net Assets, September 30, 2021</b>	803,764	789,623	1,593,387
Interest and dividends	16,305	16,018	32,323
Net realized gains on sale of investments	20,027	19,163	39,190
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(175,307)	(171,776)	(347,083)
Distributions	<u>(43)</u>	<u>(41)</u>	<u>(84)</u>
<b>Endowment Net Assets, September 30, 2022</b>	<u>\$ 664,746</u>	<u>\$ 652,987</u>	<u>\$ 1,317,733</u>

## 9. BOARD-DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

The Organization maintains a board-designated reserve fund established in 2012, which is included in net assets without donor restrictions. The reserve fund is a pool of funds from various sources that the Board of Trustees has designated to set aside for future use on general operations. As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Board had designated \$1,481,963 and \$1,767,804, respectively, of the Organization's net assets without donor restrictions for general operations. Annual spending from the designated funds each year is based on 4.00% of the prior-year board-designated balance, subject to approval by the Board of Trustees.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**10. GRANT REVENUES**

Grant revenues consist of the following for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>		
Community service grants:		
Corporation for Public Broadcasting	\$ 281,535	\$ 445,071
Florida Department of Education	100,000	101,500
Program production grants	7,684	15,852
Total without donor restrictions	<u>\$ 389,219</u>	<u>\$ 562,423</u>

**11. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

On April 1, 2001, the Organization adopted a 401(k) plan (the "Plan"). Employees who are at least 21 years of age and have completed 90 days of service with the Organization are eligible to participate in the Plan. The Organization matches 100% of contributions by employees up to 3% of gross compensation plus 50% of contributions by employees from 3% to 5% of gross compensation. Employer contributions were \$30,089 and \$22,603 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**12. OPERATING LEASES AND RADIO TOWER AGREEMENT**

The Organization has a lease agreement for a non-exclusive license to use the tower space, including access to the building and tower, in connection with the Organization's continued operations of its radio broadcasting activities. The Organization operated on a month-to-month basis until the license agreement was renewed in April 2018 for a term of six years, expiring in April 2024. The lease provides for three additional five-year renewal options, which the Organization intends to exercise.

The Organization also rents miscellaneous office equipment under operating lease agreements expiring at various dates through June 2024.

Future minimum lease payments for the radio tower license and miscellaneous office equipment are as follows:

2023	\$ 35,417
2024	35,639
2025	34,779
2026	34,636
2027	35,675
Thereafter	<u>470,622</u>
	<u>\$ 646,768</u>

Rent expense amounted to \$46,579 and \$36,015 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**13. LEASE WITH STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

In 1977, the Organization and the Department of Education ("DOE") entered into an agreement, which provided that the DOE would purchase public broadcast facilities for \$1,555,536 for use by and lease to the Organization for a term of 40 years at \$1 per year. As part of the agreement, the Organization has sole and exclusive control over the use of the leased assets and is responsible for all costs of accounting, maintaining and insuring such assets. During fiscal year 2009, renovations were completed to upgrade the radio studio facilities to accommodate digital broadcasting, as well as additional upgrades to the facilities, both inside and out.

In April 2022, the Organization executed a new 20-year in-kind lease with the DOE for use the of broadcasting and office space through April 2042. As the Organization entered into a new lease, the total amount of the value must now be recognized. Accordingly, a contribution of \$6,254,550 was recorded, net of discount of \$1,867,138, which represents the discounted fair value of the property at the lease execution date. The discount will be amortized over the life of the lease.

At September 30, 2022, the carrying value of the donated facilities from this lease was as follows:

Donated facility use	\$ 6,254,550
Less: Accumulated amortization	<u>(97,538)</u>
	<u>\$ 6,157,012</u>

Amortization of the discount amounted to \$73,189 for the year ended September 30, 2022, which is included in other income on the accompanying statement of activities.

The future amortization of the discount is as follows:

2023	\$ 170,920
2024	164,082
2025	157,049
2026	149,815
2027	142,373
Thereafter	<u>1,082,899</u>
	<u>\$ 1,867,138</u>

The annual fair rental value of the facilities, as determined by appraisal, has been recorded as donated facilities revenue and the expense is allocated among the various program and supporting services expenses in the accompanying statements of activities. The total fair rental value was \$332,900 and \$829,625 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**14. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK**

The Organization has significant cash balances at financial institutions which throughout the year can exceed the federally insured limit of \$250,000. Any loss incurred or a lack of access to such funds could have a significant adverse impact on the Company's financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows.

Investments consist primarily of stock and bond mutual funds and money market funds. Although the market value of investments is subject to fluctuations on a day-to-day basis, management believes the current investment strategy is prudent for the long-term welfare of the Organization.

**Community Communications, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**September 30, 2022 and 2021**

---

**15. PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN**

In April 2020, the Organization obtained an unsecured promissory note (the “PPP Loan”) for \$292,080 through programs established under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act and administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration (the “SBA”). The PPP Loan was guaranteed by the SBA. The PPP Loan may be forgiven, in whole or in part, if the Organization was eligible for the PPP Loan at the time of application, used the loan proceeds for eligible expenses within a defined period, and otherwise satisfied PPP requirements. In June 2021, the Organization was informed that its application for forgiveness of \$292,080 of the PPP Loan was approved. Accordingly, the Organization included the forgiveness of debt as other income in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended September 30, 2021.

**16. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIQUIDITY RESOURCES**

Financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year for general expenditure were as follows at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash	\$ 1,007,827	\$ 929,316
Investments	2,777,317	3,338,664
Accounts receivable, net	355,380	294,562
Memberships and grants receivable	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>
Total financial assets available within one year	4,165,524	4,587,542
Less:		
Net assets with donor restrictions subject to expenditure for specific purpose	(184,103)	(320,739)
Investments held in perpetuity by restricted endowment	(1,030,610)	(1,030,610)
Board designated net assets	<u>(1,481,963)</u>	<u>(1,767,804)</u>
Net financial assets available within one year	<u>\$ 1,468,848</u>	<u>\$ 1,468,389</u>

As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The Organization’s endowment funds consist of a humanities and general endowment. The Board has approved a spending formula that addresses the manner in which endowment funds shall be used to fund operations. In addition, as discussed in Note 9, the Organization maintains a board-designated reserve fund available for general operations pending approval by the Board of Trustees and annual spending is intended to be 4% of the prior three-year average reserve fund balance. The board-designated reserve fund balance of \$1,481,963 and \$1,767,804 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, is included in the above amount of financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year. However, based on the prior three-year average reserve fund balance at September 30, 2022, only approximately \$64,000 of that reserve fund would be available for general operations in fiscal year 2023, in accordance with the spending policy.